

MACT 460/19 (**leading case**)

RAKESH RAI

Vs.

SOMBIR SINGH

AND

MACT 462/19

KAPTAN SINGH

Vs.

SOMVIR SINGH

AND

MACT 463/19

MANOJ KUMAR

Vs.

SOMVIR SINGH

09.04.2024

Present: Shri Shashi Ranjan Kumar, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Shri Ashish Kumar, Ms. Himani Dabas, and Shri Ashok Kumar
Dahiya, Ld. Counsel for driver.
None for owner (**ex parte vide order dated 23.09.2019**).
Offending vehicle is uninsured.

**Notice be issued to IO regarding status of the vehicle as well
as compliance of Clause 20 of Modified Claims Tribunal Agreed
Procedure for next date of hearing.**

Matter is at the stage of PE. However, petitioner has not led
further evidence since 03.08.2021. Accordingly, PE is directed to be closed.

Put up for RE on **16.07.2024**. List of witnesses, if any be filed
by both the parties within 2 weeks. Evidence by way of affidavit on behalf of
respondents be filed within 4 weeks after supplying the advance copy to the
opposite party through counsel against receipt.

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/09.04.2024