

MACT 460/19 (**leading case**)  
RAKESH RAI Vs. SOMBIR SINGH  
AND  
MACT 462/19  
KAPTAN SINGH Vs. SOMVIR SINGH  
AND  
MACT 463/19  
MANOJ KUMAR Vs. SOMVIR SINGH  
AND

14.03.2026

**File taken up today as dated 02.03.2026 was declared holiday.**

Present: Shri Shashi Ranjan Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for  
petitioner alongwith petitioner Rakesh Rai.  
None for driver cum possessory owner.  
None for registered owner (**ex parte vide order dated  
23.09.2019**).  
**Offending vehicle is uninsured.**

No evidence has been led by the petitioner or  
respondent in the present case. Last opportunity is granted for  
the same.

Put up on **29.04.2026**.

(Richa Manchanda)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/14.03.2026